Resolution #TC-2023-10-07

Adoption of Updated Policy Directive 1607.0 "Rail Corridor Preservation Policy"

Approved by the Transportation Commission on October 19, 2023.

WHEREAS, under the Colorado Revised Statutes § 43-1-106(8), the Transportation Commission of Colorado (Commission) has the statutory responsibility to set policies for the Colorado Department of Transportation (CDOT); and

WHEREAS, the Rail Corridor Preservation Policy Directive provides identifying criteria to be used in defining passenger and/or freight rail corridors of interest to Colorado and describes passenger and/or freight rail activities in which CDOT may engage; and

WHEREAS, the Transportation Commission adopted the current version of Policy Directive 1607.0 on August 22, 2014; and

WHEREAS, the revisions to Policy Directive 1607.0, while minor, reflect CDOT's ongoing commitment to rail preservation and a resilient transportation network.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, the Commission herein adopts updated Policy Directive 1607.0 "Rail Corridor Preservation Policy."

| Herman Stockinger Digitally signed by Herman Stockinger Date: 2023.10.19 13:12:40 -06'00' | |
|---|------------------|
| Herman Stockinger | Date of Approval |
| Transportation Secretary | |